, / DocySign Envelope ID: B6056C81-3B9D-4949-8B43-B1FA9568C836

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

COU NTY 16-164 A-3 B

SAP Number
N/A

Department of Behavioral Health

Department Contract Representative ~ Tammi Phillips

| Telephone Number 909-388-0860
Contractor Housing Authority of the County of
San Bernardino
‘ Contractor Representative Maria Razo
Telephone Number 909-890-0644
| Contract Term April 19, 2016 through June 30,
2022
Original Contract Amount N/A
‘ Amendment Amount )
Total Contract Amount N/A

Cost Center

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract:

Amendment No. 3 to Non-Financial Memorandum of Understanding, effective July 1, 2021, between
the Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino and the Department of Behavioral Health for
the Veterans Housing Program, updating contractual language and extending the term one year, for
the total agreement period of April 19, 2016 through June 30, 2022.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
- l D n w| Netalic Kessee - ‘ WUrowica
= BFD744AT6IT047R = T g i
Dawn Martin, Deputy County Counsel Natalie Kessee, Contracts Manager Veronica Kelley, Direclof
5/6/2021 5/6/2021 5/6/2021
Date Date Date

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet Revised 04/10/19



V‘
v

Docuign Envelope ID: 947A0C66-DC15-4EC3-9FBF-0AC659C5EBTF

AMENDMENT NO. 3

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
Between
County of San Bernardino

(Department of Behavioral Health)
and
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino
for
Veteran Housing Initiative Program

April 19, 2016 — June 30, 2022

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING, dated as of July 1, 2021 (this
Amendment), is entered into by and between the COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, a public body, corporate and
politic (County) and the HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, a public corporation
(HACSB).

WHEREAS, the County and HACSB entered into that certain Memorandum of Understanding, dated April 19,
2016 (the “MOU’); and

WHEREAS, the County and HACSB now desire to amend the term of the MOU;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, County and HACSB agree as follows:

SECTION | PURPOSE of the MOU is hereby amended to read as follows:

The Veteran Housing Initiative Program, administered by the Housing Authority of the County of San
Bernardino (HACSB) provides permanent housing subsidies with supportive services to homeless
veteran single person households and homeless veterans and their families who are residents of San
Bernardino County. Twelve permanent housing units are available through the Veteran Housing
Initiative Program. In exchange for case management services, HACSB will work with County of San
Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health (DBH), Alcohol and Drug Services Administration, and
other veteran’s services agencies, in identifying eligible individuals and families to access up to 12
subsidized units within the Veteran Housing Initiative Program. DBH will provide supportive services to
program participants through intensive case management. Referrals to the Veteran Housing Initiative
Program will be made by the HACSB, recognized veterans services agencies, and the DBH where the
participants meet the definition of homeless as defined by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development as individuals and families who lack a fixed, regular, and adequate nighttime residence
and can provide verification that their night time residence is:

e A supervised publicly or privately operated shelter designed to provide temporary living
accommodation (including welfare hotels, congregate shelters, and transitional housing for
mentally ill); or

e A public or private place that provides temporary residence for individuals intended to be
institutionalized (not incarcerated); or

s A public or private place not designed for, or ordinarily used as, regular sleeping
accommodations for human beings.

Page 1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 947A0C66-DC15-4EC3-9FBF-0AC659C5ER7F

The Veteran Housing Initiative Program is a local program developed by HACSB; therefore HACSB will
make the final determination in regard to homelessness eligibility.

Il SECTION VIl TERM of the MOU is hereby amended to read as follows:

This MOU is effective as of April 19, 2016 and expires June 30, 2022, but may be terminated earlier in
accordance with the Early Termination Section of this MOU.

Il. All other terms, conditions and covenants in the basic agreement remain in full force and effect.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed
to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Agreement. The parties
shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement (whether by facsimile, PDF or
other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein.
Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an
original signed Agreement upon request.

[END OF AMENDMENT]

Page 2 of 2



»

Doc;iSign Envelope ID: 947A0C66-DC15-4EC3-9FBF-0AC659C5EBT7F

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino and the
County of San Bernardino have entered into this Amendment No. 3 as of the date first set forth above.

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDIN SAN BERNARDINO
DocuSigned by:
> By > “ﬁmﬂ’o
Curt Hagman, Chairman, %rd of Supervisors (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)
Dated: MAY 18 2021 Name Maria Razo

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

SIGNED AND CERT,

A COPY OF THIS
DOCUMENT HA DELWEREB,TO THE . .
CHAIRMAN OF/ Eég‘ARD' ) RN Title Executive Director
A& kgnna Moneli . B (Print or Type)
f 7 & Cley cof the Board of Supervisors 4/5/2021
f /oF A4 County of San Bernardino Dated:
f &4 | R . ;l‘;
By AR AN Pl Address 715 E. Brier Drive
VAR A Y] .
% ATy San Bernardino, CA
. e*i:.t ("Q;{*‘_;ﬁ:\,ﬁ_,‘p‘ ‘J.‘hm 8
1o, AN j
Romnva' " g
X iy e 4 K5

Page 2 of 2



